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. Laralei Paras, State Bar No, 203319°
- Kimberly Gates, State Bar No. 282369
- THE CHANLER GROUP :
2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214

- Berkeley, CA 94710

Telephone: (510) 848-8880
Facsimile: (510) 848-8118
Email: laralei@chanler.com
Email: klmberly@chanler com

Attorneys for Plamtlff

- ANTHONY E. HELD, PH.D. PE

. .

or Courf of Calfornia .
Sg’%%rr!ﬁy of San Francisco

- CLERK O*’-’-THE (@UR '
BY: ;ﬁaw& pa ol

Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO_

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

ANTHONY E. HELD, PH.D. PE,
Plaintiff,
V. 7
FIMCO, INC.; et al.,

Defendants.

| PURSUANT TO TERMS OF.

PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT
AND CONSENT JUDGMENT

| Date:  November 21, 2018
"Time:. 9:30 a.m.

Dept.:. 302
Judge: Harold E. Kahn

| Reservation No.: 09281121- 01
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'Proposmon 65 settlement and Consent Judgment,

'_" is entered in "aecordance with the terms of the' Consent Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit A. o
Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6.

IT'IS SO ORDERED. °

'-Dated: '/,v/,'/if//i - | ) M”{ KL&/ ( C//ﬂfér}

' ’ " ‘ .
-

In the above-entitled action, Plaintiff Anthony E. Held, Ph.D., P.E. and Defendant _‘f
F IMCO, Inc., having agreed through thelr respectlve counsel that J udgment be entered pursuant
to the terms of thelr settlement agreement in the form ofa [Proposed] Consent J udgment

(“Consent Judgment”), and following thls Court’s issuance of an Order approving thlS

- ITIS HEREBY ORDERED ADJ UDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to Callforma
Health & Safety C_ode § 2‘5249.7(f)(4) and Ca_11fom1a Code of C1_v11 P_rocedure § 664.6, Judgment o

By stipulation of the parties, the Court will retain jurisdiction to enforce the settlement under

14

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT"

" RICHARD ULMER :

" : “TEROREETD) JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO rERMS OF PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT J'UDGMENT
-1- ’ .
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Laralei Paras, State Bar No. 203319
Kimberly Gates, State Bar No. 282369
THE.CHANLER GROUP

"2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214
Berkeley, CA 94710-2565

_ Telephone (510) 848-8880

Facsimilé: (510) 848-8118
Email: laralei@chanler.com
Email: kimberly@chanler.com

- Attorneys for Plaintiff .
- ANTHONY E. HELD, PH.D., P.E.

' SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
~ COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

? ANTHONY E. HELD, PH.D.,PE.,, /Case No. CGC-18-566165 _
- Plaintiff, _;[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
v. (Health & Safety Code § 25249 6 ef seq. and

o ' Code Civ. Proc. § 664. 6)
FIMCO, INC.; et al.,

Defendants.

‘CONSENT JUDGMENT
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1. - INTROBUCTION

L1 " Parties
Thls Consent Judgment is entered into by and between plam‘uff Anthonv E. Held Ph.D., P E.
(“Held”) and FIMCO, Inc. (“FIMCO”), with Held and FIMCO each individually referred to asa

- “Party” and, \collectiVely, as the “Parties.”

12 Plaintiff
Held is an individual reslding in California wha seeks to promote aWareness of exposures to

toxic chemicals and to improve human health by reducing or eliminating hazardous substances

contained in consumer products.

13, Defendant

FIMCO employs-ten or more individuals and is 2 ‘;person in the course of doing business” for

purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health and Safety Code
| '§ 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65%). V \

14 General Allegations

Held alleges that FIMCO manufactures imports, sells, or distributes for sale in Caltfomla,

vmyl/PVC sprayer hoses contammg d1(2 ethylhexyl)phthalate (“DEHP”) w1thout ﬁrst providing the

exposure _wammg requ1red by Proposmon 65. DEHP is listed pursuant to-Proposition 65 as a

. chemical known to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm..

15. Product Descrlpnon o o s

For purposes of this Consent Judgment “Products” are defined as vmyl/PVC sprayer hoses

-; -contammg DEHP that are manufactured xmported sold or distributed for sale, in Callfomla by -
i FIMCO, including, but not llmlted to, the Fi imco Industrtes 15 Gallan Spot Sprayer 18-15-EC- SPPP .l
- Model #2138134, UPC #7 33029 116222 (the “Products”. ) |

1.6 Notice of Violation
\

On December 13,2017, Held served FIMCO the California Attomey General and the

-requ:sue public enfoscement agencles with a 60-Day Notice of Violation ('Notlc:), ;al,l&nglhat

- FIMCO violated Proposition 65 when it failed to watn 1ts customers and consumers in California of |

the health hazards associated with exposures- to DEHP from the Products At the tlme this proposed :

CONSENT JU DGMENT
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" Consent Judgment is executed by the Parties, no public enforcer has commenced and is diligently

- prosecuting an action to enforce _the violations alleged in the Notice.

Notice.
) -.Complamt and mamtams that all of the products it has sold and dxstnbuted for sale in Cahfomxa
“including the Products, have been, and are, in comphance with all laws. Nothmg in this Consent
|- of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment constitute or be

construed as an admission by FlMCO of any -faet, finding, conelusion of 1aw issue of law, or

-vnolatlon of Jaw. This Section shall not, however, diminish or othervnse affect FIMCO’s obhgatxons,

jurisdictlon over FIMCO as to the allegatlons in the Complamt that venue is proper inthe County of

- San Francisco, and that the Court has jurisdiction to-enter and enforce.the prov1snons of this Consent -

E the Court grants the motlon for approval of the Consent Judgment as contemplated by Sectlon 5.

1.7 Complamt _
. On April 30, 2018, Held filed the mstant action (“Complaint™), nammg FIMCO asa
defendant for the alleged violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249 6 that are the subjeet of the

18 No Admlssmn

FIMCO demes the material, factual and legal allegatxons contained in the Notice and

Judgment shall be eonstrued as an admission by FIMCO of any fact, finding, conclusion of law, issue '

responsibilities, and duties under this Consent Judgment
1.9 Jurisdiction

For purposes of this Consent J udgment- only, the Parties stlpulate that thls Court has

_Judgment pursugant to Proposmon 65 and Code of Civil Procedure § 664 6.
-1.10  Effective Date

For purposes of this Consent J udgment the term “Effectlve Date” means the date on which

2. INJUNCTIVE R.ELIEF REFORMULATED PRODU(,TS ANI} W&RNH\IGS/J -

241 Commltment to Reformulate or Provxde Warnmgs :
o Commencmg on the Effective Date and contmumg thereaﬁer, FIMCO shall only manufacture |

for sale,. import for sale, sell or distribute for sale in Cahfomxa, Products that are either: (a) -

“"CONSENT JUDGMENT T
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Reforrnulated Products as def‘ ned in Section 2. 2 or (b) Products bearing a clear and reasonable

health hazard warning, as detailed in Scctlons 2 3 and 2.4, below.

2.2 'Reform,u]ated Products Def‘ ned

" For purposes of this ‘Consent Judgment, “Reformulated Products” are defined as Products '

| -containing DEHP in a maximum concentration of 1,000 péns per million in any accessible

compopeht (i.e., any component that may be touched during a reasonably foreseeable use) when A

.analyzed pursuant to U.S. Eﬁvirbnmental Protection Agency testing inethbdologies 3580A and

8270C or equivalent methodolbgies utitized by federal or state agehcies for the‘pumpse of

d_étermin_ing DEHP content in a solid substance.

23 Clear and Reasonable Warnmgs
Commencing on the Effective Date and continuing thereafter, FLMCO shall prov:de clear. and

ﬁ:a'sonable warnings as set forth in this section for all Products manufactured, imported, sold or

. distributed for sale in California that do not qualify as Reformulated Products. Each warning sliall_ be |

pxjomihently placed with such 'conspiquOusness as compared with other words, statements, designs, or

devices as to render it l_ikely' to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary. .

conditions before purchase or use. Each warning shall be provided in a manner such that the -

consumer or user understands to which specific Product the warning applies, 5o as to minimize the -

risk of consumer confusion. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, a clear and reasonable warning

_ 'disp]éyed or transmitted aécording the above criteria, and co'nfainihg the following statement, shaH :

satisfy these requirements:’

For Products: -

T A WARNING: This-product can expose you to chemicals, including . .
- DEHP, which is known to the State of California to cause
cancer and birth defects or oiher Te reproductive harm. Eor more
information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov T

Or, if placed dxrectly on a Product or the Product’s packagmg and/or Iabelmg, FIMCO

may use the followmg short-form warning statemem prov1dcd it appears in a.type size no smaller :
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than the largest type size used for other consumer information on the Product’s label and in no case

smaller than 6-point type:

A WARNING Cancer and Reproductive Harm -
wWwW. P65Wamm_' s:ca.gov/product

2.4  Internet Product Warmngs

In the event FIMCO sells Products that do not qualify as Rcfoxmu]atcd Products VIa the

internet to customers located in California, the warning requlrements of this Section shall be satisfied

5_5 if, prior to purchase: (a) one of the foregoing warnings, described in Section 2.3, appears on the same

page, in the same type size or larger than the Product description text, as the Pt'oduct' (b) 2 warning

. appears on the same web page as the price for the Product in the same type size or Iargcr than the
' Product description text; (c) a warning appears on one or more web pages displayed to the consumer |

p_riot to purchase, in the same type size or larger than the Product description text; or (d) a hyperlink,

clearly marked “WARNING,” appears on the Product display page, in type large enough so that the

~ consumer does not have to search for it, and a prominently placed warning appears elsewhere, such

. as on the Product description page, in a manner that clearly associates it with the Product to which the

warning applies, prior to checkout or purchase.

3.  MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS

31 Civil Peniilty Payments

Pursuant to Health and Safety Codc § 25249. 7(b) and in settlement of all claims rcferred toin-

: the Notlce, Complaint, and this Consent Judgment, FIMCO shall pay $3,500 in civil pcnaltles The
: .cwnl penalty payment shall be allocated according to Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) and 1
| - (d), with seventy-five perccnt (75%) of the penalty paid to the California Office of Environmental
- , "Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”), and the remammg twcnty-five percent (25%) of the penalty
" retained by Held. FIMCO shall provide its payment m two checks for the following amounts: (a)

. “OEHHA?” in the amount cf $2,625; and (b) “Anthony E. Held Client Trust Account” in the amount

' of $875." Held’s counsel shall be rcspousnble for delivering OEHHA’s portion of any penalty

5 ’payment made under this Consent Judgment.

~CONSENT IUDGMEN’P" -
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the form of a check payable to “The Chanler Group.”

_foft'n in Sections 3.1 and 3.2, above, and deliver same to its counsel’s client trust account, with

- reasons given by the Court for its ruling, in an effort to revise the Consent Judgment as necessary to

3.2 Relmbnrsement of Attorney’s Fees and Costs

The partles acknowlcdge that Held and his counsel offered to resolve this dxspute wuhout
reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs to be reimbursed to them, thereby leaving the issue to |
be resolved after the pal_'ties'set'tled the material terms of this Consent Judgment. After the Parties
réached an agreement as to alt other terms, the Parties then reached an accord ort the oo'mpens;tion
due to Held and his 'couns‘el, under genei‘al contract principles and'the private attorney general
doctrine, codified at California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, for all work performed through the |
mutual execution of this Consent Judgment, and court approval ot‘ the some, but e>tc] usive of fees and
costs on appeal, if any. Under these legal principles, FIMCO shali pay $26,000 to Held and his
counsel for all fees and costs incurred in mvestlgatmg, brmgmg this matter to FIMCO’s attention, and

litigating and negotiating a settlemenit in n the public interest. FIMCO’s payment shall be-delivered in

3.3 Payment Timing; Payinents Held in Trust B
All oaymcnts due under this Consent J udgment shall be held in trust unti_l such time as the
Court approves the Parties’ settlement. Within five (5) days of the date that this Consent VJudgmem is

fully executed by the Parties, FIMCO shall arrange for remittance of the amounts to be paid,vas set

instructions to remit payment to Held’s counsel within five days aﬁer‘ the Court grants the motion for
approval of this Consent Judgment, as contemplated by Section 5. FIMCO’s counsel shall provide
Held's counsel with wrxtten confirmation upon its receipt of the setlement payments. If the Court ,
does not grant the motion to approve this Consent Judgment, as contemplated by Section 5, below,

thé Parties agree to me_ét and confer; within .thitty (30) days of the Court’s ruling; to address the

attain approval. If the Court does not grant approval of tlie Con;:__enﬂudgment after the Partieé moet
and confer as described, then the mioney shall be returned to FIMCO. T
34 Payment Address . ‘

All paymenté _reqtﬁred By this Consent Judgment shall be delivered to:

- The Chanler Group

Attn Proposmon 65 Controller . o v v L3
o CONSENTJUDGMENT . : ‘



’ 2560 Ninth Street
1 - Parker Plaza, Suite 214
ol _ Berkeley, CA 94710 ‘
4 4.1  Held’s Public Release’ of Proposition 65 Claims ‘
sl : Held acting on his own behalf and m the public mterest releases FIMCO and its parents,
. 6l subsrdrarres afﬂlrated entmes under common ownershlp, dlrectors, off' cers, employees and
' . attorneys (“Releasees”), and each entlty to-whom FLMCO dlreetly or mdrrectly distnbutes or sells
g ‘the Products mcludmg, without lrrmtanon its downstream customers distributors; wholesalers, and
_ 9 retailers (“Downstream Releasees”) for any vrolatron arising under Proposntlon 65 pertaining to the
10 fallure to warn about exposures to DEHP from Products sold or drstnbuted for sale by FIMCO pnor
1 to the Effective Date, as set forth in the Notice. |
1 4.2} Held’s lndrvrdual Release of Claims ‘
3 Held; in his individual capacity only and not in any representatlve eapacity, alsoprovides a -
" release to EIIE&CO, Releasees, vand DoWnstream Releesees, which shall be effective as a full anid final. -'
. accord and 'satisfaction, as a bar to-all actions, causes of aetior'r, obligations »costs expensés,
16 attorneys fees, damages, losses, clalms, habllmes and demands of Held of any nature, character or-
7 kmd whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected arrsmg out of allegcd or actual
- ~exposures to DEHP in Products sold or dlstrlbuted for sale by FIMCO before the Eﬂ“ectlve Date |
9 Compllance wrth the terms of this Consent J udgment constrtutes compl rance with Proposmon 65 S
20 - wrth respect to exposures to DEHP from Products sold or dlstrrbuted for sale by FIMCO after the
, Effectwe Date.
- . 43 FIMCO’s Release of Held R : - o
- FIMCO on its own behalf and on behalf of rts past and current agents representatrves,
el attomeys, SUCCESsOrs, and assrgnees, hereby waives any.and all clalms agamst Held, and his »
-. :22: attomeys and other representatrves for any and all actions taken or statements made by Held and
2_6‘ . his attorneys and other representatives, whether in the course of mvestrgat,ng clarms, otherWISe
27_' seekmg to enforceProposltro_n 65 against rt in thls matter, or wﬁh r_espeet to the l’roducts. 5
28 -
.6

T CONSENT JUDGMENT
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|5 COURT APPROVAL

This Consent Judgment is not effective until it is approved and entered by the Court and 'sltztll

be null and void if it is not approved and entered by the Court within one year after it has been fully
. executed by the Parttes, or by such addmonal txme as the Parnes may agree to in writing.

- 6. SEVERABILITY

If subsequent to the Court s approval and entry of this Consent Judgment asa Judgment, any _

: prov1s10n is held bya court to be unenforceable the vahdlty of the’ remammg provisions shall not be
i adversely affected.

7. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by the laws of the state of Cal:fomla

' and apply within the state of California. In the event that Proposmon 65 is rep_ealed, or is otherwise
rendered tnapp]ieéble by reason of law generally or as to the Products, then FIMCO may provide
4 written notice to Held of any asserted change in the law; and shall have no further injunctive

obiigations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and to the extent that, the Products are_" i

so.affected.

8. NOTICE

' Unless bpeclt' ed herein, all correspondence and notice requlred by this Consent Juagment

' shall be in wrltmg and sent by: (i) personal delxvery, @ fi rst-class, registered, or certified mall

return receipt requested; or (iii) a recognized overnight courier to the followmg addresses:

For FIMCO"

Kevin Vaughan, Premdent

FIMCO, Inc.

800 Stevens Port Drive, SuiteDD836
Dakota Dunes, SD 57049

with copies to:

‘Mark Kaster, sq. ~ ~ Kirk W. Schuler

" Dorsey & Whitney LLP © Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500 "~ 801 Grand Ave., Suite 1400

Minneapolis, MN.55402-1498 _ Des Moines, lowa 50309

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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Fox_‘ Held: -

Proposition 65 Coordinator
" The Chanler Group - '
2560 Ninth Street _
Parker Plaza, Suite 214
" Berkeley, CA 94710-2565 -

-Any’ Party may, from time to t1me speclfy in wntmg to the- other a change of address to which all

notices and other commumcatlons shall be sent

9. COUNTERPARTS,...FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

This Consent Judgment may be executed in- counterparts and by facsnmlle or poﬂable

taken together, shall constitute one and the same'do_cument.

'10.  POST EXECUTION ACTIVITIES

Held agrees to comply with the reporting form requirements referenced in ‘Health. and Safety

Code § 25249.7(f). The Parties further ackn'owledge thet, pursuant t_o Health and Safety Code

§ 25249.7(f), a noticed motion is required to obtain judiclal approval of the settlement, which motion
Held shall draft and file. In furthérance of obtammg such approval the Parties agree to mutually

employ their best efforts, and those of their counsel, to support the entry of thls agreement as

’ _]udgment and to obtain Judtctal approval of thelr settlement in a timely manner. For purposes.of this -

any objeetlon that any thtrd-party may file or lodge,-and appearmg at the hearmg before the Court if

SO requested

1. MODIFICATION |

This Consent J udgment may be modrﬁed only by: (1) a written agreement of the Pa /Jte>and_/

entry of a modified consent judgment thereon by the Court or (n) a successful motion or apphcatton

- of any Party, and the entry of 2 modlﬁed consent Judgment thercon by the Court

_'document format (PDF) s1gnature each of whnch shall be deemed an orlgmal -and all of which, when -

" Sect1on “best efforts” shall mclude, at a minimum, supporting the motion for approval respondmg to |

COMSENT JUDGMENT
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12 AUTHORIZATION

have read, understand, and agree to all of the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREED TO:

Date: 9/21/2018

By:

V The uﬂdersigned are authorized to execute this Consent Judgment and acknowledge that they :
AGREED TO:
Date: 7// 7// {
Kevin Vaughan, President .
~ FIMCO, INC.

ANTHONY {%' HELD, PRI P.E.

" CONSENT JUDGMENT





